BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service

File No. ER-2022-0129 Tracking Nos. YE-2022-0200; YE-2022-0201

ORDER GIVING NOTICE, SETTING A DEADLINE TO INTERVENE, SETTING A DEADLINE TO RESPOND TO THE TEST YEAR, AND DIRECTING A PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Issue Date: January 12, 2022 Effective Date: January 12, 2022

Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro submitted tariff sheets on January 7, 2022, to produce a net increase in its electric base rates of approximately \$43.9 million, an increase of 5.20%. Evergy Missouri Metro proposes a test year of the twelve months ending June 30, 2021, and further proposes the test year be trued-up through May 31, 2022.

The Commission will provide notice of Evergy Missouri Metro's application, provide time for intervention, and set a deadline to respond to the proposed test year. The Commission will also order a joint proposed procedural schedule that includes the following:

- Submission of a Joint Stipulation of Facts;
- Submission of List of Issues and Order of Hearing Components, and Position Statements at least ten days in advance of the hearing;
- At least one settlement conference;
- Cut-off dates for service of discovery requests and responses;
- Dates for discovery conferences;
- Allowance for ten business days for transcript preparation;

- Local public hearings held via WebEx;¹ and
- Evidentiary hearing held in person.

Any request for expedited hearing transcripts must be made before the procedural schedule is established.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission of each county within Evergy Missouri Metro's service area.

2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the General Assembly representing Evergy Missouri Metro's service area and to the news media serving therein.

3. Applications to intervene shall be filed no later than February 11, 2022, with the Secretary of the Missouri Public Service Commission or in the Commission's Electronic Filing and Information System.

4. Any party wishing to respond to Evergy Missouri Metro's proposed test year shall do so no later than February 18, 2022.

5. No later than February 25, 2022, the parties shall submit a joint proposed procedural schedule, to the extent possible, as described in this order. The Staff of the Commission shall coordinate and file the joint proposed procedural schedule.

6. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

¹ As the impact of COVID-19 during the hearing process is unknown, hearings may be changed to inperson by request by the parties or by the Commission on its own motion.

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 12th day of January, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 12th day of January, 2022.



nis ZWoodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 12, 2022

File/Case No. ER-2022-0129

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

County of Atchison, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 400 S. Washington - Atchison County Courthouse P.O. Box 280 Rock Port, MO 64482 acclerk@atcomo.org

County of Chariton, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 306 S. Cherry Chariton County Courthouse Keytesville, MO 65261 countyclerk@charitonco.com

County of Gentry, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 200 W Clay Gentry County Courthouse Albany, MO 64402 gencoclerk@windstream.net

County of Johnson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 300 N. Holden Johnson County Courthouse Warrensburg, MO 64093 dthompson@jococourthouse.com

County of Pettis, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 S. Ohio Pettis County Courthouse Sedalia, MO 65301 nick@pettiscomo.com

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

County of Andrew, Missouri County Commission Clerk Andrew County Courthouse P.O. Box 206 Savannah, MO 64485 clerk@andrewcounty.org

County of Carroll, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 8 South Main, Ste. 6 Carroll County Courthouse Carrollton, MO 64633 countyclerk@carrollcomo.org

County of Cass, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 102 E. Wall St. Cass County Courthouse Harrisonville, MO 64701 jfletcher@casscounty.com

County of Clay, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1 Courthouse Sq. Administration Bldg. Liberty, MO 64068 sbaldwin@claycountymo.gov

County of Howard, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1 Courthouse Sq. Howard County Courthouse Fayette, MO 65248 howard@sos.mo.gov

County of Lafayette, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 1001 Main St., Rm. 103 Lafayette County Courthouse Lexington, MO 64067 j.middleton@lafayettecountymo.com

County of Platte, Missouri County Commission Clerk 415 Third St., Ste. 30 Platte County Administration Bldg. Platte City, MO 64079 CountyClerk@CO.Platte.MO.US

County of DeKalb, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 109 W Main St, DeKalb County Courthouse PO Box 248 Maysville, MO 64469 countyclerk@unitedfiber.email

County of Jackson, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 415 E. 12th, 2nd FL Jackson County Courthouse Kansas City, MO 64106 coclerk@jacksongov.org

County of Nodaway, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 403 N. Market St. Ste. 105 Maryville, MO 64468-1614 nodclerk@gmail.com

County of Randolph, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 372 Hwy. JJ, Ste. 2B Randolph County Courthouse Huntsville, MO 65259 Will.Ellis@RandolphCounty-mo.gov

County of Saline, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 19 East Arrow Saline County Courthouse Marshall, MO 65340 salcoclerk@mmuonline.net

Evergy Missouri Metro

Jacqueline Whipple 4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Evergy Missouri Metro

Kansas City, MO 64111 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100

Karl Zobrist

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.